services for a Capital Improvement Project of the turf 

field at Joseph C. Wilson:  Foundation Academy, for 

the period February 1, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through 

December 31, 2018, or completion of the project, for a sum not to exceed Eighty Four Thousand 

One Hundred Six Dollars ($84,106.00), funded by the Cash Capital and/or Bond Ordinance, 

through the Department of Educational Facilities, contingent upon the form and terms of the 

Agreement having been approved by Counsel to the District. 

Strategic Goal:  4; Objective:  F 

Justification:

[...]

services for a Capital Improvement Project of the turf 

field at the Franklin Educational Campus (950 Norton 

St.), for the period February 1, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, 

through December 31, 2018, or completion of the project, for a sum not to exceed Eighty Seven 

Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($87,725.00), funded by the Cash Capital and/or 

Bond Ordinance, through the Department of Educational Facilities, contingent upon the form 

and terms of the Agreement having been approved by Counsel to the District. 

Strategic Goal:  4; Objective:  F 

Justification:

[...]

into an Agreement with Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC, 300 Meridian Centre, Rochester, 

NY, to provide a dedicated high-speed connection to the internet of no less than 1.5 gigabytes 

per second, for the period July 1, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, 

through June 30, 2016, for a sum not to exceed Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), 

renewable at the Superintendent’s discretion for up to four (4) additional one-year terms, funded 

by the Network Operations Department, and eligible for E-Rate subsidy upon approval by the 

Federal E-rate program, contingent upon budget appropriations and contingent upon the form

[...]

NY, for the provisioning, configuration and support of the District’s Wide Area Network, 

including Gigabyte Ethernet Fiber between schools and administrative facilities, for the period 

July 1, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through June 30, 2016, for 

a sum not to exceed Five Hundred Three Thousand Forty Dollars ($503,040.00), renewable at 

the Superintendent’s discretion for up to four (4) additional one-year terms, funded by the 

Network Operations Department, and eligible for E-Rate subsidy upon approval by the Federal 

E-rate program, contingent upon budget appropriations and contingent upon the form and terms

[...]

Rochester, NY, to provide hardware maintenance for all of the District’s Voice over Internet 

Protocol (VoIP) Mitel system equipment, excluding telephones, for the period July 1, 2015, or as 

soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through June 30, 2016, for a sum not to 

exceed Fifty Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00), renewable at the Superintendent’s discretion 

for up to four (4) additional one-year terms, for an annual sum not to exceed Fifty Five 

Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00) for the first, second and third renewals and Eighty Thousand 

Dollars ($80,000.00) for the fourth renewal, funded by the Network Operations Department, and 

eligible for E-Rate subsidy upon approval by the Federal E-rate program, contingent upon

[...]

over Internet Protocol (VoIP) phone system, including Voice T1 circuits, Plain Old Telephone 

Service (POTS) lines, Local/Long Distance service and Conference Bridge services, for the 

period July 1, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through June 30, 

2016, for a sum not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), renewable at 

the Superintendent’s discretion for up to four (4) additional one-year terms, funded by the 

Network Operations Department, and eligible for E-Rate subsidy upon approval by the Federal 

E-rate program, contingent upon budget appropriations and contingent upon the form and terms

[...]

and responsibilities and overall workload, and utilize industry “best practices” and 

benchmarking with the goal to yield greater efficiency and effectiveness, for the period January 

26, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through June 30, 2015, for a 

sum not to exceed Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars Fifty Four Cents 

($99,867.54), funded by the Management Efficiency Grant, through the Office of Deputy 

Superintendent of Administration, contingent upon grant funding and budget appropriations and 

contingent upon the form and terms of the Agreement having been approved by Counsel to the

[...]

conferences and mediations, providing necessary follow-up with students and supporting 

leadership in anchoring restorative practices, with the goal to reduce disciplinary actions, for the 

period February 1, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through June 

30, 2015, for a sum not to exceed Ten Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Dollars ($10,280.00), 

funded by the School Improvement Grant, through Northwest College Preparatory High School 

at Douglass Campus, contingent upon grant funding and budget appropriations and contingent 

upon the form and terms of the Agreement having been approved by Counsel to the District.